No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI.  The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of
2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023.  The February 2023
amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $132,469,531.  The balance of the Reserve Amount
as of February 28, 2023, is $1,152,446,715.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for February 2023.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Office of Public Counsel (rewhinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
FEBRUARY, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,482,341,100$   (A) (441,065,536)   (B) 4,041,275,564   (200,355,727)   3,840,919,837$

RATE BASE 60,386,987,969$   (3,378,121,258)   57,008,866,711   0   57,008,866,711$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.42% 7.09% 6.74%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,482,341,100$   (A) (427,292,954)   (B) 4,055,048,145   (200,355,727)   3,854,692,419$

RATE BASE 63,750,651,686$   (3,632,030,451)   60,118,621,236   0   60,118,621,236$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.03% 6.75% 6.41%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.11%

MIDPOINT 6.60%

HIGH 7.10%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.66 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.50 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.32% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 50.25% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.13% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.96% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.08% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
   50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
FEBRUARY, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 19,322,310,942   $ 18,663,449,523   $ (968,615,044)   $ (87,290,298)   $ 17,607,544,182   30.89% 3.76% 1.16% 3.76% 1.16% 3.76% 1.16%

SHORT TERM DEBT 988,034,820   954,326,310   (49,761,353)   0   904,564,957   1.59% 3.40% 0.05% 3.40% 0.05% 3.40% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 30,207,501,757   29,177,532,579   (1,521,848,046)   8,563,397   27,664,247,929   48.53% 9.80% 4.76% 10.80% 5.24% 11.80% 5.73%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 465,130,342   465,186,309   (24,256,169)   0   440,930,140   0.77% 2.10% 0.02% 2.10% 0.02% 2.10% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,129,761,740   6,885,214,169   (356,113,941)   (55,638,972)   6,473,461,255   11.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,264,819,902   3,153,434,946   (164,429,282)   0   2,989,005,664   5.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,127,107,765   1,087,844,133   (51,111,752)   (107,619,797)   929,112,584   1.63% 7.45% 0.12% 8.06% 0.13% 8.67% 0.14%

TOTAL $ 62,504,667,268   $ 60,386,987,969   $ (3,136,135,587)   $ (241,985,670)   $ 57,008,866,711   100.00% 6.11% 6.60% 7.10%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,886,960,909   $ 18,281,959,237   $ (978,620,926)   $ (66,287,811)   $ 17,237,050,500   28.67% 3.78% 1.08% 3.78% 1.08% 3.78% 1.08%

SHORT TERM DEBT 2,133,598,649   2,065,247,812   (110,953,622)   -   1,954,294,190   3.25% 4.91% 0.16% 4.91% 0.16% 4.91% 0.16%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 32,639,721,815   31,594,738,606   (1,697,859,603)   8,563,397   29,905,442,399   49.74% 9.80% 4.87% 10.80% 5.37% 11.80% 5.87%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 497,312,194   497,448,764   (26,724,997)   (0)   470,723,767   0.78% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,564,609,000   7,320,759,606   (390,312,216)   (55,638,972)   6,874,808,419   11.44% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,091,811,639   2,992,763,998   (160,783,613)   (0)   2,831,980,384   4.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,031,980,035   997,733,663   (47,935,740)   (105,476,347)   844,321,577   1.40% 7.60% 0.11% 8.23% 0.12% 8.87% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 65,845,994,242   $ 63,750,651,686   $ (3,413,190,717)   $ (218,839,734)   $ 60,118,621,236   100.00% 6.24% 6.75% 7.26%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,714 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

FEBRUARY, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,630,105,245$   3,818,402,113$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 30,660,312   0